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October 29, 1989

Mr. Louis Pouliot

c/0 Mr. Gaetan Lavallee,
Roseval Silica Incorporated,
150 de brullon,
Boucherville, Quebec,

J4B 2J2

Re: Report on the Geophysical Testing and Proposed Program
Dear Mr. Poullot:

I completed the geophysical testing on the various sites on
the Roseval Silica property on October 25 and 26, 1989.

Firstly, during my surveying, I was able to locate several
of the diamond drill holes that I logged from September 29 to
October 2, 1989. As you are aware, some of the critical
information was missing and I am enclosing a list below of some
of this information I collected in the £field.

/

\/RS-89-03 Collar -45 degree

RS-89-04 Collar -50 degree Bearing N 153 E 0 Mra
/RS-89-05 Collar -45 degree Bearing N 145 E approximate [b]° "C45s%P
RS-89-06 Collar -45 degree Bearing N 140 E

RS-89-07 Collar =45 degree Bearing N 140 E

RS-89-08 Collar -45 degree Bearing N 135 E approximate

I have plotted the Total Field Magnetic, Vertical Gradient
Magnetic (V.G.), and the VLF-EM surveys in profile form and where
applicable, with the diamond drill hole beneath. To assist the
location of the contacts in the V.G. survey, I have amplified the
readings by the difference in the reading height.

Figure 1: South End - Site 2

The total field magnetic survey indicates the presence of
the contact with the quartz and the mafic metavolcanic with a
magnetic change of approximately 45 gammas and a V.G. of 55
gammas. It is difficult in either survey to ldentify the granite
and quartz contact. Due to the £ill of material at both ends of
the traverse, the data is of questionable value.

During the survey, 2, N 053 E faults were located in the
quartz outcrop at the end of the Pit. This may be useful in
explaining a possible displacement of the quartz vein.
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Figure 2: Main Haulage Ramp - Site 3:

The total field survey indicates the contact of the
metavolcanics and the quartz vein about 65 feet from the
beginning of the ramp. Also, the V.G. survey indicates that 65
feet from the start of the ramp to about 50 feet from the face is
barren quartz vein. However, the total field does indicate the
presence of qguartz to the face and possible further into the
footwall.

Figure 3: RS-89-04 - Site 2A .

The total field magnetic survey and the vertical gradient
survey indicates both contacts with the quartz with 60 to 80
gamma anomaly in the total field and a maximum 20 to 30 gamma
anomaly with the V.G.. It appears that an anomaly may be present
in the vicinity of the current - claim post at the end or southeast
part of the traverse. The total field confirms the direction of
dip on the quartz vein being approximately 70 degrees to the
northwest.

Figure 4: RS-89-05 - Site 2A

The VLF-EM survey did not locate either contacts. Surveys
were not conducted on the other drill holes as the would indicate
anomalies not due to the guartz vein but to the sulphide
mineralization in the sericitic metavolcanics and the shearing

~and/or fault zone.

Both contacts were located in the total field and the V.G.
surveys. The total field indicates possible two zones, the .
northerly one larger and thicker and the southerly one. The rise
in the total field is due to the silicification and alteration of
the metavolcanic at the southeast end of the traverse. The
northwest end of the traverse indicates the presence of altered
metavolcanic with the true granite contact near the collar of the
drill hole or slightly to the northwest.

Figure 5: RS-89-08 - Site 3
The profile and the drill hole section is slightly off due
to the miss leading information on the bearing of the drill hole.

The VLF-EM survey indicates the possible volcanic contact on
the southeast part of the traverse, but is difficult to locate
the northwest contact.

The total field survey indicated the presence of a narrow
dilabase dike near the contact of the northwest veln system
separated by approximately 60 feet of mafic metavolcanics. This
veining is approximately 30 feet wide. The main quartz vein
located to the southeast and is presently being mined is

approximately 70 feet wide.
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This was a poor test location as the northwest part of the
traverse was filled with overburden to construct the road and the
southeast portion was covered by the quartz dump and £ill for the
road. However, technically, the profiles were successful in
locating the quartz but also providing additional information on
the survey requirements and conditions.

Conclusions:

The conclusions drawn from the surveying of the varlious
sites are as follows:

1) The VLF-EM surveys are not useful for the location and
delineation of either contacts of the quartz vein systems.
However, it would be a useful survey in locating the complex
structure affecting the zones and sulphide mineralization which
may be gold bearing or useful as a marker horizon within the
metavolcanics.

2) The total field magnetic survey and the vertical gradient
survey are inter-related and both would be required to locate the
contacts in both types of quartz vein environments.

3) The amplitude of the anomalies are very small and the varying
"the senor height helps a small degree. The 8 / 4 foot height

assist in eliminating near surface background magnetic noise but
decrease the anomaly of the quartz vein. The 6 / 3 foot height

amplifies the quartz vein anomaly but also the background noise. -

4) Due to the varying width of the quartz veln and the
possibility of parallel to sub-parallel veining (ie: drill hole
RS-89-08) and the horizontal mafic metavolcanics (ie: ramp area
Site 3), the reading interval must not exceed 25 feet and in
situations similar to Site 2A, an interval of 12.5 feet would be
recommended.

5) Due to the topographic variation and the size and amplitude of
the anomalies associated with the quartz veining, it is
recommended that a cut grid be established.

This grid would allow. for the accurate location of the
traverses, and would provide a base map for the recommended
detail mapping in the future. 1In mapping the area of the grid,
not only is this outcrops important, but also, the topography and
any quartz boulders.
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Recommendations:

Based upon the author experience and the results from the
geophysical testing, it is recommended that a line cutting grid
be established with the base line parallel to the strike of the
gquartz veining. Grid lines be established no more than 200 feet
apart and picked every 50 feet.

The total field and vertical gradient magnetic surveys be
conducted with reading intervals no more than 25 feet and if
possible 12.5 feet apart.

The geophysical surveys should be computerized and using a
10 gamma contour interval where possible.

All the avallable information such as the geological mapping
of the property and the mapping of the stripping and trenching
areas, the diamond drill holes, and the mining sites be compiled
on a computer format. The geophysical surveys should also be
included in this compilation.

A small area of the property would be surveyed being the
volcanic lens within the granitic body.

I would conduct the surveying as outlined in my proposal of
October 16, 1989, if you desire. However, the information would
not meet the accuracy and the limitations obtained from the
geophysical testing.

I am willing to conduct either the recommended surveys
and/or the computer compilation as out lined above. If you
accept my recommendation please contact me at your convenlence
and I will prepare a survey plan and a proposed budget on the
amount of line cutting required, survey costs and compilation.

Yours truly,

k\,‘,/h,)d?z—w—- . 2767

Kian A, Jensen
Consulting Geologist/Geophysicist
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=\ Ministry of
Northern Development

—
5 and Mines
Ontario .

Mining Act

Report of Work
(Expenditures, Subsection 77(19))

2.(300

Type of Work Performed

Mifiyy i

=/

4280 15E0008 2. 13004 PENHORWOOD

LTIV RV R SR Y

i
M""?

S0

CeniSu g AnTS  KRELORT PORCLPINE PL NHORWCCD TWF
Recorded Holder Prospecior's Licence No.
LoSsEVAL  SrtiCA INC 7495¢C
Address R ’ . Telephone No.
150 Adc Prallon  boachervifle  Quebec 3B 232 | 1-5(4-¢5S 5

Work Performed By

A A DENSEN

ExPrATION AND CopnSUTING  SERVICES

Name and Address of Author (of Submission)

Date When Work was Pedormed

-4 - - From O
A e VA Aug, SUDBURY OnT., 10 89|"%q Jo E
I\b\mv{ C . KG:’\\GVuuL\ L ﬂ/’f( / 5?(’ c Cy '\//'g{'tl?:\/"’» Day | Mo. | Ye Day | Mo. | Yr.
{\!Lthe work wfag periorr?ed 08 Mining hCl?'m(s) Mining Claim No. of Days{Mining Claim No. of Days|Mining Claim No. of Days{Mining Claim No. of Days
ndicate no. of days performed on each claim )
*See Note No. 1 on reverse side F9942¢60] 20 D E ‘ E
Mining Claim No. of Days |Mining Claim No. of Days {Mining Claim No. of Days | Mining Claim No. of Days |Mining Claim 0. of Days]Mining Claim No. of Days |
A 1 k| aggg
Mining Claim No. of Days | Mining Ciaim No. of Days{Mining Claim No. of Days|Mining Claim No. of Days | Mining Claim l‘Nb.‘di 'Days | Mini [aim No. of Duvs
Instructions Calculation of Expenditure Days Credits mwt o s Covered
Total days credits may be distributed at claim Tota! Expenditures Dayl%?Mu!le m PO
holder’s choice. Enter number of days credits per IR ; } »
claim in the expenditure days credit column $ % 200.00] + [16] = 20 LR oo |
{below). .
Mining Claims {List in numerical sequence). If space is insufficient, attach schedules with required information
Mining Ciaim Expend. Mining Claim Expend. Mining Claim Expend. Mining Claim Expend.
Prefix Number Days Cr. | Prefix Number Days Cr.| Prefix 4 ~= - -Numbofrree—d Lo prefx Number Days Cr.
P | 994626 |20 RECORDED

IAN =

A
A A

1990

§ dnTaRiO ZicAL SURVEY
I ASSEBSNENT FILES
Fod M Taut =
l B Ta/sr
Total Number of Days Performed Total Number of Days ClaimT Total Numper of Days to be Ciaimed at a Future Date
o 20 APR 23 1990 O
Certification of Beneficial Interest *See Note No. 2 on reverse side
{ hereby centify that, at the time the work was performed, the claims covered in thisgeport = o] Recorde der or Agent (Slgna
of work were recorded in the current recorded holder's name or held under a beneficial i terest | e C E R) j jf /n
by the current recorded holder. /("1\4 w
Certification Verifying Report of Work Y

| hereby cerlify that | have a personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in the Report of Work annexed hereto, having performed the work or witnessed same
during and/or after its completion and the annexed repont is true.

Name an7Address of Person Certifying

/(/-. - /(c))h[,r/!

(it

SYE &N A

SO CL7ALNC

/3¢ <ins

Telephone No.,

(es)e73 087 3

Taw 3

[ 18y

(IU

lgnalure)z

Ceﬂl(f

"l.:z

For Office Use Only

Date Recorded

Jan8lae

Total Days
Cr. Recorded

ya. JA)
Minin%( W‘

Date Approved as Recorded

30

Provincial Mana

Received Stamp

A<

/’l/i
i

RE

.,m,w AREE WNING (3 WSO

GIFH\]T@D

JAN 8 1990

5 Mot 70

8YQ 0Oy




Northem £ D CUMENT NO' Instructions /’{p/' m@?

Northern Development 9006 ' OI - Please type or print.
and Mines : - Refer lo Subsection 77(19), the Mining Act for assessment work
4 . requirements and maximum credits allowed under this Subsection.
Ontario (. 2. l3 O o 4’ - Technical Reports, maps and prool of expenditures in duplicale
Report of Work should be submitied 1o Mining Lands Section, Mineral Development

Mining Act  (Expenditures, Subsection 77(19)) and Lands Branch.
Type of Work Performed Mining Division Township or Area
Cop SelTANTS — LEFORT : SORCCS vE SN 0o Tivf

Recorded Holder Prospector’s Licence No.

/ « -.QOC,'. < { < (:/~C (;957["“’\ )"(u §[(O(zl’$ I/} C 7 -5/ 7/

Telephone No.

(50 de Bidlon Bouchersille GQuebec  34p 232 |1 574 655 0057

Work Perlormed By
KIAN A, JENSEN EXPLURATION ARD Con SUlTING  SELU C€§

Name and Address of Author (of Submission) . S¢, 1> 5 Date When Work was Performed

Address

From: To: -
Gl G i Aol ¥ 296 Eup Bue  ordio T o 6al% se €
fKebad G, [omarech i Rp 396 EVA AvE, B7%5 05 | in e ] ol b v
All the work was performed on Mining Claum(s) Mining Ciaim No. of Days{Mining Claim No. of Days | Mining Claim No. of Days | Mining Claim No. of Days
Indicate no. of days performed on each claim. 2B
| *See Nots No. 1 2n Feverse side Fitases| 2o
‘ Mining Claim No. of Days |Mining Ciaim No. of Days jMining Claim No. of Days|Mining Claim No. of Days|Mining Claim No. of Days|[Mining Claim No. of Days
|
! Mining Claim No. of Days|Mining Claim No. of Days |Mining Claim No. of Days { Mining Claim No. of Days | Mining Claim No. of Days {Mining Claim No. of Days
instructions . . Calculalion of Expenditure Days Credits Total Total Number of Mining Claims Covered
Total days credits may be distributed at claim Total Expenditures Days Credits | bY this ReDOﬂ of Work
holder’s choice. Enter number of days credits per .
claim in the expenditure days credit column $ 300-00 = 115] = 20 ? —]
{below). -
Mining Claims (List in numerical sequence). If space is insulficient, attach schedules with required information
Mining Claim Expend. Mining Claim Expend. Mining Claim Expend. Mining Claim Expend.
Prefix Number Days Cr. |  Prefix Number Days Cr. | Prefix Number Days Cr. | Prelix Number Days Cr.

L 10294941 10

i (029495 | |o
1300

.r
Y=

MINING LANDS SECTION

Total Number of Days Perlormed . | Total Number of Days Claimed Total Number of Days 1o be Claimed at a Future Date
20 20 O
Certification of Beneficial Interest *See Note No. 2 on reverse side
| hereby centify thal, al the time the work was performed, the claims covered in this report | Date Recorded det or Agenl (SIgnalure
of work were recorded in the current recorded holder's name or held under a beneficial interest SAN - / 4 17} G
by the current recorded holder. - 2, e /vv et 10 13

Certification Verifying Report of Work

! hereby cerlify that | have a personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in the Report of Work annexed hereto, having performed the work or witnessed same
during and/or after its completion and the annexed report is true.

Name and Address of Person Certityin

¢ pod _ .
feofd /(;,.n;.‘:\LA Je.o Sonl /3G £ p P SeDBLY G TRLD

- Telephone No. Date Certified py igtature) s ,
P Ao (vs/ €7 cer3 | daw 3 rgae | Jided 2/ A /

For Office Use Only /) / HE@:;;; S_]- (;( E‘r \J {.. . D

cTolal Daﬁsd Date Recorded Mining Recdifer W ' " . 1990
7. Recorde / - - 8
Jm. 8ffo | - }3 'JAN = 81990

Q O Date Approved as Recorded Provincial Manager, Mining Lang

g,

R1A (RANAL v




‘Kian A. Jensen
- Exploration and Consulting Services

P.O.BOX 37, SOUTH PORCUPINE, ONTARIO, .PON 1HO
TELEPHONE: OFFICE (705) 288-0111, RESIDENCE (708) 235-2301

RECEIVED

October 29, 1989
Mr. Louis Pouliot MINING LANDS SECTION

c/o Mr. Gaetan Lavallee,

Roseval Silica Incorporated,
150 de brullon, 2.13004
Boucherville, Quebec, o

J4B 2J2 o

Re: Geophysical Testing of Penhorwood Township
Silica Deposits

Geophysical Testing $§ 600.00
Total Amount Due : | $ 600.00
6}“ Respectfully submitted,

/Qﬂyﬁgp,‘ |

Kilan A, Jensen

Payment to: Kian A. Jensen
P.0. Box 37,
South Porxcupine
Ontario
PON 1HO
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